Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENT	SONLY
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ ▼ ▼	V V V
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: DRT Mfg. Co.
Dayton Reliable Tool & Mfg. Co.	
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	1
	Street Address: 618 Greenmount Blvd.
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	
	City: Dayton State: OH Zip: 45409
12/31/03	
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	ication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4,637,961;
	4,704,887; 4,735,863; 4,862,722;
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 19
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Kurt L. Grossman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
	Enclosed
Internal Address:	Authorized to be about 4 to decree
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Wood Herron & Evens 11 P	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: Wood, Herron & Evans, LLP	23-3000
2700 Carew Tower, 441 Vine Street	
City: Cincinnati State: OH Zip: 45202-2917	
DO NOT USE	I E THIS SPACE
9. Signature.)
	(/01/1
Kurt L. Grossman	January 15, 2004
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cove	er sheet, attachments, and documents: 20

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

⊬-15-2004 17:08 513 241 6234 P.03

Continuation of Item 4.B.

Patent No.(s)

RE33,061

4,640,116

4,567,746

5,062,287

5,119,664

4,503,989

5,692,636

5,860,553

RE35,530

5,375,729

5,876,171

D387,667

D390,463

D388,704

D390,464

200400500142

DATE 01/05/2004 DOCUMENT ID 200400500142 DESCRIPTION

MERGER/DOMESTIC (MER)

125.00

PENALTY

CERT

COPY

Receipt

This is not a bill. Please do not remit payment.

COOLIDGE, WALL, WOMSLEY & LOMBARD 33 W. FIRST ST., SUITE 600 DAYTON, OH 45402

STATE OF OHIO CERTIFICATE

Ohio Secretary of State, J. Kenneth Blackwell

214081

It is hereby certified that the Secretary of State of Ohio has custody of the business records for

DRT MFG. CO.

and, that said business records show the filing and recording of.

Document(s):

MERGER/DOMESTIC

Document No(s):

200400500142



United States of America State of Ohio Office of the Secretary of State Witness my hand and the seal of the Secretary of State at Columbus, Ohio this 31st day of December, A.D. 2003.

Quneth Bachwell

Ohio Secretary of State

DATE: 01/05/2004 DOCUMENT ID 200400500142

DESCRIPTION
MERGED OUT OF EXISTENCE (MEX)

FILING

EXPED

PENALTY

CERT

COPY

Receipt

This is not a bill. Please do not remit payment.

COOLIDGE, WALL, WOMSLEY & LOMBARD 33 W. FIRST ST., SUITE 600 DAYTON, OH 45402

STATE OF OHIO CERTIFICATE

Ohio Secretary of State, J. Kenneth Blackwell

1387914

It is hereby certified that the Secretary of State of Ohio has custody of the business records for

DRT MFG. CO.

and, that said business records show the filing and recording of.

Document(s):

MERGED OUT OF EXISTENCE

Document No(s):

200400500142



United States of America State of Ohio Office of the Secretary of State Witness my hand and the seal of the Secretary of State at Columbus, Ohio this 31st day of December, A.D.

Queth Bachwell

Ohio Secretary of State



Prescribed by J. Kenneth Blackwell

Ohio Secretary of State Central Ohio: (614) 466-3910 Toll Free: 1-877-SOS-FILE (1-877-767-3453)

Expedito	this Form: (Select One)
Mail Form	to one of the Fallowing
Yes	PO Box 1390
	Columbus, OH 43216
*** Requ	ires an additional fee of \$100 ***
O No	PO Box 1329
	Columbus OH 43316

www.state.oh.us/sos

e-mail: busserv@sos.state.oh.us

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

(For Domestic or Foreign, Profit or Non-Profit)
Filing Fee \$125.00
(154-MER)

In accordance with the requirements of Ohio law, the undersigned corporations, banks, savings banks, savings and loan, limited liability companies, limited partnerships and/or partnerships with limited liability, desiring to effect a merger, set forth the following facts:

I. SURVIVING ENTITY	
A. The name of the entity surviving the merger is:	
DAYTON RELIABLE TOOL & MFG CO.	
B. Name Change: As a result of this merger, the name of the surviving entity has been changed to the DRT MFG. CO.	following:
(Complete only if name of surviving entity is changing through the merger)	
C. The surviving entity is a: (Please check the appropriate box and fill in the appropriate blanks))
☑ Domestic (Ohio) For-Profit Corporation, charter number 214081	
Domestic (Ohio) Non-Profit Corporation, charter number	
☐ Foreign (Non-Ohio) Corporation incorporated under the laws of the state/country of and licensed to transact business in the State of Ohio under license number	
☐ Foreign (Non-Ohio) Corporation incorporated under the laws of the state/country of and NOT licensed to transact business in the state of Ohio,	
Domestic (Ohio) Limited Liability Company, with registration number	
Foreign (Non-Ohio) Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the state/country of and registered to do business in the State of Ohio under registration number	
Foreign (Non-Ohio) Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the state/country of and NOT registered to do business in the State of Ohio.	
☐ Domestic (Ohio) Limited Partnership, with registration number	
Foreign (Non-Ohio) Limited Partnership organized under the laws of the state/country of and registered to do business in the state of Ohio under registration number.	

PATENT: May 2002 REEL: 014261 FRAME: 0702

_	Foreign (Non-Ohio) Limited Partnership organize and NOT registered to do business in the state o		state/country of				
	Domestic (Ohio) Partnership having limited	liability, with the regis	tration number _				
	Foreign (Non-Ohio) Partnership having limit	ed liability organized (under the laws of t	the state/country of			
	and registered to do business in the state of Ohio under registration number						
	Foreign (Non-Ohio) Partnership having limited lia	bility organized under the					
	Foreign (Non-Ohio) Non-Profit incorporation under and licensed to transact business in the state of the state						
	Foreign (Non-Ohio) Non-Profit incorporation under and not licensed to transact business in the state	er the laws of the state/co of Ohio.	ountry of				
	•	state of Ohio					
II. MERG The na respec all mer	General partnership not registered with the single ENTITY me, charter/license/registration number, type gively, of which is the entities merging out of e ging entities, please attach a separate sheet list	of entity, state/country xistence are as follow ing the merging entitie:	s: (If this is insuffic	or organization, cient space to reflect			
I. MERG The na respec all mer Pleas Name	ING ENTITY me, charter/license/registration number, type tively, of which is the entities merging out of e	of entity, state/country xistence are as follow ing the merging entities or below)	s: (If this is insuffic	cient space to reflect Type of Entity			
I. MERG The na respec all mer Pleas Name	ING ENTITY me, charter/license/registration number, type gively, of which is the entities merging out of e ging entities, please attach a separate sheet list iter the Chio charter, license/registration of / charter, license or registration number	of entity, state/country xistence are as follow ing the merging entities or feelow)	s: (If this is insuffic s)	cient space to reflect			
I. MERG The na respect all merg Name DRT M	ING ENTITY me, charter/license/registration number, type gively, of which is the entities merging out of e ging entities, please attach a separate sheet list iter the Chio charter, license/registration of / charter, license or registration number	of entity, state/country xistence are as follow ing the merging entities b. befow) State/Country Ohio/USA	s: (If this is insuffices) of Organization	Type of Entity for profit corporation			
Name DRT M MERGI The name agreem Richard	ING ENTITY me, charter/license/registration number, type tively, of which is the entities merging out of e ging entities, please attach a separate sheet list. Inst. the Ohio charter, ilcense/registration in the charter, license or registration number. FG. CO. #1387914 ER AGREEMENT ON FILE the and mailing address of the person or entity.	of entity, state/country xistence are as follow ing the merging entities b. befow) State/Country Ohio/USA	s: (If this is insuffices) of Organization gible persons may	Type of Entity for profit corporation			
Name DRT M MERGI The name agreem	me, charter/license/registration number, type tively, of which is the entities merging out of exities, please attach a separate sheet list that the Ohio charter, ficense/registration number / charter, license or registration number FG. CO. #1387914 ER AGREEMENT ON FILE me and mailing address of the person or entity ent of merger upon written request:	of entity, state/country xistence are as follow ing the merging entities to below) State/Country Ohio/USA	s: (If this is insuffices) of Organization gible persons may	Type of Entity for profit corporation			
Name DRT M DRT M Richard	me, charter/license/registration number, type tively, of which is the entities merging out of exities, please attach a separate sheet list that the Ohio charter, ficense/registration number / charter, license or registration number FG. CO. #1387914 ER AGREEMENT ON FILE me and mailing address of the person or entity ent of merger upon written request:	of entity, state/country xistence are as follow ing the merging entities to below) State/Country Ohio/USA	s: (If this is insuffices) of Organization gible persons may	Type of Entity for profit corporation			

IV

after the date of filing; the effective date of the merger cannot be earlier than the date of filing, if no date is specified, the date of filing will be the effective date of the merger).

V. MERGER AUTHORIZED

The laws of the state or country under which each constituent entity exists, permits this merger. This merger was adopted, approved and authorized by each of the constituent entities in compliance with the laws of the state under which it is organized, and the persons signing this certificate on behalf of each of the constituent entities are duly authorized to do so.

served is: Gary L. Van Gundy	618 Greenmount Blvd.			
(name)	(street) NOTE: P.O. Box Addresses are NOT acceptable.			
Davids -				
Dayton (city, village or township)	, Ohio	45409		
(This item MUST be completed if the surviving entity is a authorized to conduct business in the state of Ohio)	foreign entity и	(zip code) hich is not licensed, registered or otherwise		
VII. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENT				
The undersigned, named herein as the statutory age acknowledges and accepts the appointment of statu	nt for the above tory agent for s	e referenced surviving entity, hereby aid entity.		
Sign	ature of Agent			
(The acceptence of agent must be completed by the surv changed, or the named agent differs in any way from the	iving entities if i name currently	through this merger the statutory agent has on record with the Secretary of State.)		
VIII. STATEMENT OF MERGER Upon filing, or upon such later date as specified here listed surviving entity	in, the merging	entity/entities listed herein shall merge into the		
IX. AMENDMENTS The articles of incorporation) articles of organization, having limited liability (circle appropriate term) of the Attachments are provided	certificate of lir surviving dome J No Changes	estic entity have been amended.		
X. QUALIFICATION OR LICENSURE OF FOREIGN SU A. The tisted surviving foreign corporation, bank, sa partnership, or partnership having limited liability bank, savings bank, savings and loan, limited liability, and hereby appoints the following against the entity may be served in the state of Oneign and Inc.	vings bank, sav desires to trans bility company, as its statutory	rings and loan, limited liability company, limited sact business in Ohio as a foreign corporation, limited partnership, or partnership having r agent upon whom process, notice or demand		
is:		·		
(name)	(street)	NOTE: P.O. Box Addresses are NOT acceptable.		
		NOTE: P.O. Box Addresses are NOT acceptable.		
	(street)	<u> </u>		

PATENT: May 2002 REEL: 014261 FRAME: 0704

liability company's, limited partnership's or partnership having limited liability's license or registration to do

business on Ohio expires or is canceled.

1. Fo (lf	ualifying entity also states as follo preign Notice Under Section 17 the qualifying entity is a foreign l ust be completed.)	703.031		lowing informatio
(a.	The name of the Foreign Nation association is	onally/Federally chartered bank,	savings bank, or sav	rings and loan
(b.	The name(s) of any Trade Nam	me(s) under which the corporation	on will conduct busine	ess:
(c.) The location of the main office	(non-Ohio) shall be:		
	(street address)	NOTE: P.O. E	Box Addresses are NOT a	acceptable.
	(city, township, or village)	(county)	(state)	(zip code)
(d.) The principal office location in (ox Addresses are NOT a	occeptable.
			Ohio	
	(city, township, or village)	(county)	(state)	(Zip code)
	(Please note, if there will not	be an office in the state of Oh	io, please list none.	.)
(e.) The corporation will exercise the (Please provide a brief summan	ne following purpose(s) in the sta ry of the business to be conducte	ite of Ohio: ed; a general clause	is not sufficient)
2. For (If t	reign Qualifying Limited Liabili the qualifying entity is a foreign li	ity Company mited liability company, the follo	wing information mus	st be completed.
(a.)) The name of the limited liability	company in its state of organiza	tion/registration is	
(b.)	The name under which the limit	ted liability company desires to tr	ansact business in C	Dhio is

(street address)	NOTE: P.O. E	lox Addresses are NOT	acceptable.
(city, township, or village)	All accombinations of the second seco	(state)	(zip code)
Foreign Qualifying Limited Partnership (If the qualifying entity is a foreign limited p	artnership, the following	information must be	completed).
(a.) The name of the limited partnership is			
(b.) The limited partnership was formed on			
(c.) The address of the office of the limited	partnership in its state/c	ountry of organization	on is:
(street address)	NOTE: P.O. B	ox Addresses are NOT a	acceptable.
(city, township, or village)	(county)	(state)	(zip code)
(d.) The limited partnership's principal office	e address is:		
(street address)	NOTE: P.O. B	ox Addresses are NOT a	eceptable.
(city, township, or village)	(county)	(state)	(zip code)
(e.) The names and business or residence follows:	addresses of the Genera	al partners of the par	tnership are as
Name	Address		
·			
officient space to cover this item, please attach a separate	ate sheet listing the general pa	rtners and their respective	e addresses)
, ,,			econ of the
(f.) The address of the office where a list of limited partners and their respective car	f the names and busines pital contributions is to be	s or residence addre e maintained is:	sses of the
(f.) The address of the office where a list of	oital contributions is to be	s or residence addre e maintained is: x Addresses are NOT ad	

PATENT: May 2002
REEL: 014261 FRAME: 0706

The limited partnership hereby certifies that it shall maintain said records until the registration of the limited partnership in Ohio is canceled or withdrawn.

(b.)	Please complete the following app	ropriate section (either item b(l) or b(2)):					
	(1.) The address of the partnership	p's principal office in Ohio is:					
	(street address)	NOTE: P.O. Box Addresses are NOT a	cceptable.				
		, Ohio					
	(city, village or township)	(zip ood	ie)				
-	ne partnership does not have a p	rincipal office in Ohio, then items b2 must be o	completed)				
	(2.) The address of the partnership	p's principal office (Non-Ohio):					
	,						
	(street address)	NOTE: P.O. Box Addresses are NOT a	centable.				
	(,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					
	(city, township, or village)	(etata)	Certa and				
-	(city, township, or village) (zip code)						
(c.)		` .	• •				
	The name and address of a statuto	ory agent for service of process in Ohio is as follow	• •				
(c.)		` .	• •				
(c.)	The name and address of a statuto	` .	• •				
(c.)		` .	• •				
(c.)		` .	vs:				
(c.)	(name)	ory agent for service of process in Ohio is as follow	vs:				
(c.)	(name)	ory agent for service of process in Ohio is as follow NOTE: P.O. Box Addresses are NOT ac	vs:				
(c.)	(name) (street address) (city, village or township)	NOTE: P.O. Box Addresses are NOT addresses	vs: ceptable.				
(c.)	(name) (street address) (city, village or township)	ory agent for service of process in Ohio is as follow NOTE: P.O. Box Addresses are NOT ac	vs: ceptable.				
(c.)	(name) (street address) (city, village or township) Please indicate the state or jurisdic	NOTE: P.O. Box Addresses are NOT addresses	vs: ceptable.				

The undersigned constituent entities have caused this certificate of merger to be signed by its duly authorized officers, partners and representatives on the date(s) stated below.

DAYTON RELIABLE TOOL & MFG CO.	DRT MFG. CO.				
(Exact name of entity)	(Exact name of entity)				
By: And I want	By: My Williams				
Gary L. Van Gundy	Its: President Gary L. Van Gundy				
Date: 12/30/03	Date: <u>/2/30/03</u>				
(Exact name of entity)	(Exact name of entity)				
Ву:	Ву:				
lts:	its:				
Date:	Date:				
(Exact name of entity)	(Exact name of entity)				
Ву:	Ву:				
lts:	its:				
Date:	Date:				
(Exact name of entity)	(Exact name of entity)				
Ву:	Ву:				
lts:	•				
Date:	Date:				
(Exact name of entity)	(Exact name of entity)				
Ву:	Ву:				
its:					
Date:	Date:				



Prescribed by J. Kenneth Blackwell

Ohio Secretary of State Central Ohio: (614) 466-3910 Toll Free: 1-877-SOS-FILE (1-877-767-3453)

www.state.oh.us/sos

e-mail: busserv@sos.state.oh.us

(CHECK ONLY ONE (1) BOX)

Expedi	te this Form: (Select One)
Nacy je	
Yes Output Yes Output Output	PO Box 1390
e res	Columbus, OH 43216
*** Re	quires an additional fee of \$100 ***
0.11	PO Box 1028
ONo	Columbus OH 42216

Columbus, OH 43216

Certificate of Amendment by Shareholders or Members

(Domestic) Filing Fee \$50.00

(1) Domestic for Profit	elleksiskersiksikligitolis	(2) Domestic Non-Profit	
✓ Amended (122-AMAP)	Amendment	☐ Amended	☐ Amendment
(122-AWAP)	(125-AMDS)	(126-AMAN)	(128-AMD)
Complete the general inform	nation in this section for the box chec	ked above.	
Name of Corporation	Dayton Reliable Tool & Mfg Co.		·
Charter Number	214018		
Name of Officer	Gary L. Van Gundy	·	
Title	President		
Please check if additional pr	rovisions attached.		
The above named Ohio cor	poration, does hereby certify that:		
☐ A meeting of the	☐ shareholders	directors (non-	profit amended articles only)
members was duly calle	ed and held on		
		ate)	
at which meeting a quorum vote was cast which entitled	was present in person or by proxy, them to exercise	based upon the quorum pr 6 as the voting power of th	resent, an affirmative ne corporation.
☑ In a writing signed by al☑ members who would be articles of regulations or	l of the ☑ shareholders ☐ dire entitled to the notice of a meeting o bylaws permit.	ctors (non-profit amended art r such other proportion no	icles only) t less than a majority as the
Clause applies if amended be	ox is checked.		
Resolved, that the following and take the place of the ex	amended articles of incorporations isting articles of incorporation and a	be and the same are here Il amendments thereto.	by adopted to supercede

All of the following information must be completed if an amended box is checked.

PAJENJ: May 2002 **REEL: 014261 FRAME: 0709**

lf an ame	ndment box is chec	ked, complete the	areas that app	oly.			
FIRST:	The name of the	corporation is:	DRT MFG.	co.			
SECOND	: The place in the	State of Ohio whe	re its principa	office is located i	is in the C	ity of:	
	Dayton	•		Montgom	nerv		
	(city, village or townsl	nip)			ounty)		
THIRD:	The purposes of	the corporation ar	e as follows:				
		ned Exhibit A				ng is: See attached	
Must be a (signed) represent	REQUIRED authenticated by an authorized		oresentative			/2/3 0 /03 Date	
		Authorized Rep (Print Name)	resentative			Date	

EXHIBIT A

THIRD: The purposes for which the Company is formed are:

- (a) The manufacturing, fabricating, buying, selling and otherwise dealing in and with, tools, dies, jigs, fixtures, gauges, special machinery, machined and fabricated parts and assemblies, and the doing of any and all things necessary and incident thereto.
- (b) The purchasing and otherwise acquiring, owning, mortgaging, pledging, selling, leasing, transferring, and dealing in and with, real property, of every class and description and wherever situated and the doing of any and all things necessary and incident thereto.
- (c) To engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be formed under Sections 1701.01 to 1701.98, inclusive, of the Ohio Revised Code, as the same may be amended from time to time.

Nothing herein shall be deemed to limit or exclude in any manner the capacity, power, right, privilege or authority granted to, or inhering within, the Company by virtue of the common law and the General Corporation Law of Ohio, as the same may be amended from time to time.

FOURTH: The authorized number of shares of the Company shall be Four Hundred Sixteen Thousand (416,000), of which Four Hundred Eight Thousand (408,000) shall be common shares, without par value (the "Common Shares"), and Eight Thousand (8,000) shall be preferred shares, with a par value of \$625 per share (the "Preferred Shares"). The following is a statement of the express terms, powers, preferences, rights, qualifications, limitations and restrictions of the Preferred Shares:

(a) Dividends

-15-2004 17:11

The holders of the Preferred Shares shall be entitled to receive cumulative dividends at a rate of eight percent (8%) of the original issue price per annum from the date of issuance to the date of redemption, conversion or liquidation. Accrued and unpaid dividends shall accrue interest at the rate of eight percent (8%) per annum compounded annually. All dividends and interest on accrued dividends shall be due and payable November 1, 2010, if not previously paid. No dividend shall be paid on any other class of shares as long as there are any accrued but unpaid dividends relating to the Preferred Shares.

(b) Liquidation

Upon any (i) acquisition of the Company by another entity by means of a merger, consolidation, sale of all or substantially all of the Company's assets, share exchange, reorganization or otherwise, (ii) a voluntary bankruptcy, (iii) an involuntary bankruptcy not dismissed within ninety (90) days of the initial filing or (iv) a dissolution, liquidation or winding up of the Company (all or any of which shall hereinafter be referred to as an "Event of Liquidation"), the holders of Preferred Shares shall be entitled to receive, in preference to any

COR:\\206041 v.3

·15-2004 17:12 513 241 6234 5.16 513 241 6234 P.16

payment that may be made to the holders of Common Shares, the sum of \$625 per share, together with all accumulated and unpaid dividends and interest thereon (the "Liquidation Payment").

If the assets and surplus funds available for distribution among the record owners of Preferred Shares shall be insufficient to make this Liquidation Payment, then the entire assets and surplus funds of the Company legally available for distribution shall be distributed ratably on a per-share basis among the record owners of Preferred Shares in amounts up to the Liquidation Payment.

After payment of the full Liquidation Payment mentioned above, the holders of Preferred Shares shall not be entitled to any further participation in any distribution of the assets or funds of the Company, and the remaining assets and funds of the Company shall be divided and distributed among the holders of the Common Shares then outstanding according to their respective interests.

The Company shall give each record owner of Preferred Shares and Common Shares written notice of any Event of Liquidation (i) not later than ten (10) days prior to the record date associated with any shareholder approval required with respect to such Event of Liquidation, or (ii) if no such shareholder approval is required, or if the record date for determining the holders of capital stock entitled to the liquidating distribution resulting from such transaction is different from the record date with respect to the required shareholder approval discussed above, not later than ten (10) days prior to the record date associated with such liquidating distribution. Furthermore, the Company shall also notify such record owners in writing of the final approval, if shareholder approval is required, and the closing, if any, of the Event of Liquidation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any notice requirement of this paragraph may be waived by the written consent of a majority of the record owners of the then-outstanding Common Shares and the Preferred Shares, voting as a separate class.

(c) Redemption

All or any part of the outstanding Preferred Shares may be redeemed, at the option of the Company, at any time, or from time to time, within seven (7) years after the effective date of these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation (the "Redemption Period"). On any partial redemption, the shares to be redeemed may be selected by lot, or pro rata from all holders of Preferred Shares, or from one or more holders of Preferred Shares, even though less than all, designated by the Board of Directors, or in any other manner the Board of Directors may determine. Notice of any redemption of this type shall be given by registered or certified mail not less than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for redemption, to each shareholder whose shares are to be redeemed, at his or her address appearing on the corporate records. The notice shall state the number of the shareholder's shares that are to be redeemed, the time and place of redemption, and the redemption price. The redemption price for each preferred share shall be equal to the Liquidation Payment of such share. Except with reference to a partial redemption of a shareholder's shares to which he or she has not consented, all rights of the shareholders to whom notice shall be given that arise from ownership of the shares to be redeemed, except the right to receive the redemption price, shall cease and terminate on the date fixed for redemption,

COR:\\206041 v.3 \\COR\\342890.2

-15-2004 17:12 513 241 6234 F.17 513 241 6234 F.17

notwithstanding that any certificate for Preferred Shares so called for redemption shall not have been surrendered for cancellation.

(d) Terms of Payment of Redemption Price

Payment of the redemption price of the Preferred Shares redeemed as provided in paragraph (c) above shall be made in full at the time of redemption.

(e) Conversion

In the event that any Preferred Shares have not been fully redeemed by the end of the Redemption Period, the holders of Preferred Shares shall have the option, for a period of ninety (90) days following the end of the Redemption Period, to convert all, but not less than all, of their unredeemed Preferred Shares into Common Shares of the Company. Preferred Shares that are converted to Common Shares pursuant to the immediately preceding sentence shall be converted into such number of Common Shares as shall be determined by the following formula:

$$CS = PS$$
 (x) $[PP/(CP + PP)]$

Where:

CS = number of Common Shares to be issued upon conversion

PS = number of Preferred Shares held by the holder of Preferred Shares immediately prior to conversion

PP = paid-in-capital with respect to the Preferred Shares being converted immediately prior to conversion

CP = paid-in-capital with respect to the Common Shares immediately prior to conversion

Before any record owner of Preferred Shares shall be entitled to convert the same into Common Shares of the Company, such record owner shall surrender the certificate or certificates therefore, duly endorsed, at the office of the Company, and shall give written notice to the Company at its principal corporate office of the election to convert the same and shall state the name or names in which the certificate or certificates of Common Shares are to be issued. The Company shall, as soon as practicable, issue and deliver to such record owner of Preferred Shares or to the nominee or nominees of such record owner, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Shares to which such record owner shall be entitled. Such conversion shall be deemed to have been made immediately prior to the close of business on the date of such surrender of the Preferred Shares to be converted. Upon such conversion, the rights and preferences of the Preferred Shares converted into Common Shares shall immediately terminate and be of no further force and effect and the persons entitled to receive the Common Shares issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the record owner or owners of such Common Shares as of such date.

COR:\\206041 v.3 \\COR\342890.2

If the Common Shares issuable upon the conversion of Preferred Shares shall be changed into the same or a different number of shares of any class or classes of stock of the Company, whether by capital reorganization, reclassification or otherwise, then and in each such event the Preferred Shares shall be convertible into the kind and amount of shares of stock and other securities and property receivable upon such reorganization, reclassification or other change by the number of Common Shares into which such Preferred Shares might have been converted immediately prior to such reorganization, reclassification or change.

No fractional share of Common Shares shall be issued upon the conversion of the Preferred Shares. In the event that a fractional share would otherwise be issued in connection with the conversion of Preferred Shares, the Company shall round the number of Common Shares that would otherwise be issued to each shareholder in connection with the conversion up to the next whole number of Common Shares.

(f) Voting

-15-2004 17:13

Holders of Preferred Shares shall have limited voting rights. Except as set forth below, or as otherwise required by law, the holders of Preferred Shares shall not be entitled to vote on those shares at meetings of the shareholders of the Company, nor to receive notice of those meetings. Notwithstanding the above, the holders of Preferred Shares shall be granted the right to vote as a separate class and in accordance with the Code of Regulations of the Company, upon each of the events listed below and no such event shall occur without the prior written consent or approval of the record owners of not less than the majority of the outstanding Preferred Shares:

- (i) any amendment to these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation;
- (ii) any amendment to the Company's Code of Regulations, as amended;
- (iii) the issuance of any class of equity securities;
- (iv) any action that may adversely affect the rights of the holders of the Preferred Shares;
- (v) any action of the Company causing it to incur any bank indebtedness subsequent to the effective date of these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation in an aggregate amount in excess of \$5,000,000;
- (vi) the sale of any assets of the Company other than in the ordinary course of business:
- (vii) the acquisition of assets in a single, or related, transaction(s) in excess of \$5,000,000;
- (viii) the authorization of the Company to file for protection under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code;

COR:\\206041 v.3 \\COR\342890.2

4

-15-2004 17:13 513 241 6234 F.19

(ix) the authorization of any action that would constitute an Event of Liquidation;

- (x) any action that would authorize the Company to materially change the nature of its business;
- (xi) the annual selection of the Company's auditors; and
- (xii) any action that restricts the holders of the Preferred Shares from the information to which they are entitled under paragraph (g) below.

(g) Information to Holders of Preferred Shares

As long as any Preferred Shares are outstanding, the Company shall deliver to the holders of such Preferred Shares each of the following:

- (i) not later than the fifteenth calendar day of each month the unaudited financial reports for the preceding month;
- (ii) not later than ten (10) calendar days after they are released by the auditors, the audited annual financial statements of the Company; and
- (iii) such other information regarding the Company as may be requested.

FIFTH: Whenever the vote, consent, waiver or release of the shareholders shall be required under the General Corporation Law of Ohio, as the same may be amended from time to time, and unless otherwise required by Article Fourth of these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation, there shall be required only an affirmative or negative vote, as the case may be, of the holders of a majority of the Common Shares for the particular vote, consent, waiver or release to become effective.

SIXTH: The number of directors of the Company shall be five (5). Four (4) directors shall be elected by the holders of the Common Shares and one (1) director shall be elected by the holders of the Preferred Shares. The number of directors may be changed only by an amendment to these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation made at an annual meeting of the shareholders, or at a special meeting of shareholders called for that purpose, adopted by a majority vote of the holders of Common Shares and Preferred Shares, present in person or by proxy, and voting as separate classes. No amendment to reduce the number of directors of the Company shall have the effect of removing any director prior to the expiration of his term of office.

(a) Election of Directors

Directors shall be elected at the annual meeting of shareholders, but when the annual meeting is not held or directors are not elected thereat, they may be elected at a special meeting called and held for that purpose. Such election shall be by ballot whenever requested by any

COR:\\206041 v.3 \\COR\\342890.2

-15-2004 17:14 513 241 6234 5.20 513 241 6234 F.20

shareholder entitled to vote at such election, but unless a request is made, the election may be conducted in any manner approved at such meeting.

The four (4) directors elected by the holders of the Common Shares shall be elected by a majority vote of the holders of the Common Shares, voting as a single class. The one (1) director elected by the holders of the Preferred Shares shall be elected by a majority vote of the holders of the Preferred Shares, voting as a single class.

At each meeting of shareholders for the election of directors, the persons receiving the greatest number of votes by each class shall be elected.

(b) Term of Office

Each director shall hold office until the annual meeting of shareholders next succeeding his election or until his successor is elected and qualified, or until his earlier resignation, removal from office, or death. A director may only be removed from office by the requisite vote of the class of shares that elected him as a director.

(c) Qualification of Directors

Directors of the Company need not be shareholders of the Company.

(d) Vacancies

- (i) If one of the directors elected by the holders of Common Shares resigns, is removed, or dies while in office and creates a vacancy on the Board of Directors (the "Common Director Vacancy"), the remaining directors elected by the holders of the Common Shares, though less than a majority of the whole authorized number of directors elected by the holders of the Common Shares, may by vote of a majority of their number fill the Common Director Vacancy, such director to serve until an election to fill such vacancy is held by the holders of Common Shares. Holders of Common Shares entitled to elect directors shall have the right to fill any Common Director Vacancy (whether or not the same has been temporarily filled by the remaining directors) at any meeting of the shareholders called for that purpose, and any director elected at any such meeting of shareholders shall serve until the next annual election of directors or until his successor is elected and qualified.
- (ii) If the director elected by the holders of the Preferred Shares resigns, is removed, or dies while in office and creates a vacancy on the Board of Directors (the "Preferred Director Vacancy"), the holders of the Preferred Shares, alone, shall have the right to appoint a successor to fill the Preferred Director Vacancy. The holders of the Preferred Shares shall elect the replacement director at any meeting called for that purpose or by written consent, and any director elected at any such meeting of shareholders shall serve until the next annual election of directors or until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEVENTH: No holder of shares of any class of equity security of this Company shall, as such holder, have any preemptive rights in, or preemptive rights to purchase or subscribe to, any

COR:\\206041 v.3 \\COR\342890.2

equity security of the Company, or any bonds, debentures, or other securities convertible into any equity security of the Company.

EIGHTH: Any debt owed to SOMEC Corporation as of the effective date of these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation shall be senior in priority to any additional indebtedness incurred by the Company, including any bank indebtedness that requires the approval of the holders of Preferred Shares pursuant to paragraph (f)(v) of Article Fourth.

NINETH: These Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation supersede and take the place of the existing Articles of Incorporation.

Client\006159\00501\00153965

COR:\\206041 v.3 \\COR\342890.2

7